Appendix 5 Consent of KPMG



KPMG
Chartered Accountants
The Victoria Mutual Building
6 Duke Street
Kingston
Jamaica, W.I.

P.O. Box 76 Kingston Jamaica, W.I.

Telephone

+1 (876) 922-6640 +1 (876) 922-7198 +1 (876) 922-4500

e-Mail firms

firmmail@kpmg.com.jm

AUDITOR'S CONSENT

November 13, 2015

The Directors
Desnoes & Geddes Limited
214 Spanish Town Road
Kingston 11

Dear Sirs:

Re: Consent to the Issue of Directors' Circular in response to Mandatory Offer by Heineken Sweden AB

Reference is made to the above mentioned Directors' Circular which includes extracts from, and references to, our Independent Auditors' Report and the Financial Statements presented by us to the members of the Company.

Capitalised terms used herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Prospectus.

We hereby consent to the issue of the Directors' Circular with the inclusion therein of extracts from, and references to, the Audited Financial Statements for the five (5) financial years ended June 2011 to June 2015 in the form and context in which they appear in the Directors' Circular. For a better understanding of the company's financial position at the reporting dates referred to above, the results of its operations for each of the years ended on those dates, and the scope of our audits, the extracts of the balance sheets and income statements should be read in conjunction with the Financial Statements from which they were derived and our audit reports thereon.

We also consent to the Audited Financial Statements together with the Auditors' Report in respect thereof for the said five (5) financial years being among the documents made available for inspection by your members.

Chartered Accountants Kingston, Jamaica

CPM 6